strategic HR practices and sustainable competitive advantage in the manufacturing sector in Bahrain. This study was mainly 
underpinned by the resource-based view (RBV). To achieve the study’s objectives, 211 questionnaires were distributed in the 
form of a self-administrated survey. Overall, a total of one hundred fifty-nine (159) completed questionnaires were usable, 
indicating a response rate of 75.4 percent. Structural equation modeling (SEM) was applied using SPSS and SmartPLS to 
carry out the data analysis. The result indicated that clan culture and market culture negatively moderate the relationship